Public Document Pack
Policy, Governance & Finance
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council

Monday, 22nd March, 2021 at 6.00 pm

To members of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - L Ashbourne, J Aitman, O Collins, H Eaglestone,
V Gwatkin, A D Harvey, M Jones and R Smith (and all other Town Councillors for information).

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.

Admission to Meetings
All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated.

Admission to this meeting will be online by virtue of The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panels Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations
2020.

Zoom login details of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.

Recording of Meetings

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence

To consider apologies and reasons for absence.

Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Deputy Town Clerk
(adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.

Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose
role is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the
Committee have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend.

2. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct.

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To receive and consider the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held
on 1% February 2021.

a) To adopt and sign as correct the minutes of 1st February 2021

Date of Publication 16 March 2021

Page 1


mailto:adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk

b) Matters arising from the minutes of 1st February 2021.

4. Public Participation

The meeting will adjourn for this item.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Any member of the public who so
wishes may speak, at this point in the meeting, for a maximum of five minutes on any matter relating
to an item on the agenda.

5. Extension to Football Season and Training - Policy & Financial Implications (Pages 11 - 14)

Following a recommendation from Sport & Play Committee on 1 March 2021 - To receive and
consider the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor confirming how football teams can be
accommodated due to the possible extension of the football season, whilst still accommodating
Cricket teams and other users of the Council’s green open spaces, and the financial implications
arising from this change in policy.

6. Payment of Accounts (Pages 15 - 32)

To receive and consider the schedule of accounts paid and bank reconciliations.

7. Finance Report (Pages 33 - 82)

To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk.

8. Interim Audit Report (Pages 83 - 90)

To receive the Interim Audit Report update 20-21 from the Council’s internal auditors, Auditing
Solutions Ltd.

9. Effectiveness of Internal Control: Corporate & Financial Risk Assessment 2020/21 (Pages 91 - 114)

To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/CEO and agree the Corporate & Financial Risk
Assessment for 2020/21 and the Risk Management Policy.

10. Banking Arrangements (Pages 115 - 118)
To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk to designate and update signatories and
permissions on the Council’s bank mandates.

11. Insurance Renewal 2021/22 (Pages 119 - 158)
To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk relating to the renewal of the Council’s
Insurance cover for 2021/22.

12. Grants and Subsidised Lettings

a) Discretionary Grant Applications (Pages 159 - 240)

To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk containing requests since
the last meeting.

Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth )
Witney, Oxon FSLCC fCMgr A
0X28 6AG TOWN COUNCIL ‘&

T: 01993 704379

F: 01993 771893

info@witney-tc.gov.uk Cllr Joy Aitman
www.witney-tc.gov.uk



mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

b) Grant Request - Witney Music Festival (Pages 241 - 250)

To receive and consider a grant request from Witney Music Festival for a community
event in the summer of 2021.

13. Youth Funding Grant 2020-21 (Pages 251 - 264)
To receive updates on the progress of projects grant funded under this scheme from Got2B CIC,
Home-Start Oxford and Junior parkrun.
14. Annual Town Meeting (Pages 265 - 268)
This item was deferred from the Meeting held on 1 February 2021 (minute F67) — awaiting
clarification on whether the legislation relating to the holding of virtual meetings is to be extended
due to the COVID pandemic.
The Committee provisionally scheduled the Annual Town Meeting for 26 May 2021.
To receive a verbal update from Officers — and consider how to proceed if appropriate/or delegate
to the Officers in consultation with the Leader.
15. Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press,
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be transactt
16. West Witney Sports Ground (Pages 269 - 276)
To receive and consider the confidential report and options paper from the Project Officer, along
with the proposal from West Witney Sports & Social Club.
17. Property and Legal Matters (Pages 277 - 282)
To receive and consider the confidential report of the Town Clerk.
18. Staffing Matters
To receive and consider the confidential minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meetings held on:
1, 3, 10, 17 & 24 February 2021 and 18 March 2021, and agree any recommendations contained
therein.
To be circulated under separate cover.
Sl. l - C
Town Clerk
Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth )
Witney, Oxon FSLCC fCMgr A
OX26 TAT TOWN COUNCIL ‘&

T: 01993 704379

F: 01993 771893

info@witney-tc.gov.uk Cllr Joy Aitman
www.witney-tc.gov.uk



mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 1 February 2021
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom
Present:

Councillor L Ashbourne (Chair)

Councillors: J Aitman A D Harvey
O Collins M Jones
H Eaglestone R Smith
Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer
Adam Clapton Office Manager
Sharon Groth Town Clerk
Others: 0 members of the public.

F59 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for her absence was received from Cllr Gwatkin.

F60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clirs Collins and Eaglestone declared an interest in agenda item 13, Property & Legal Matters, as
they both sat on the Witney Town Hall Charity.

F61 MINUTES
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020.
There were no matters arising.

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020 be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

F62 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no members of the public present for this item.

F63 PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Committee received and considered the report of the Office Manager, together with bank
reconciliations and statements and a schedule of payments.

Page 5



F64

F65

F66

Policy, Governance & Finance - 1 February 2021

RESOLVED:
1. that the report be noted;
2. that the ba
[...]
onal Association of Local
Councils (NALC) that Government legislation to hold virtual meetings would not be extended
beyond the 7" May 2021, at this point in time. Members felt the resumption of in-person
meetings, given that some councillors and their family members may not have received a full
vaccine by that time, was premature.

Page 7



F69

F70

F71

Policy, Governance & Finance - 1 February 2021

RESOLVED:
1. that the draft calendar of meetings as presented be approved.
2. That the Town Council writes to the Local MP asking that he presses the Government for

an extension to legislation on virtual meetings.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: that in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to
Meetings) Act 1960, and as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting because
of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted.

DEBTORS REPORT

The Committee received and considered a report detailing the Council’s debtors prepared by
the Office Manager.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

PROPERTY AND LEGAL MATTERS

The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Town Clerk on property
matters which included matters relating to the Town Hall and Madley Park Hall leases, the use of
the Council’s estates in Witney East for cycling and footpath connectivity, and requests for
financial assistance towards rental charges throughout the Covid-19 pandemic from the sports
clubs occupying Town Council facilities as tenants

Members discussed each application for financial assistance individually, assessing how the
operation of the sports clubs had been affected by the pandemic, and reviewed the financial
information supplied.

The report also contained updates on wayleaves and easements, land at Park Road and
allotments.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and: -

1. that the Council accepts the revised rent offered by its landlor
[...]
fficer 13/04/2021

]

Project Officer

Maintenance & Enviro 13/04/2021

Project Officer

No of issues listed: 2

15 Mar 2021



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

PoLicy, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE

Date: Monday, 22 March 2021
Title: Banking Arrangements
Contact Officer: Town Clerk - Sharon Groth
Background

At the meeting held on 13 July 2020 the Committee agreed signatories in respect of the
Council’s bank mandates held with Barclays Bank Plc and CCLA — minute F197 refers. However
due to COVID-19 these changes have not been progressed and having discussed the situation
with the Relationship Manager at Barclays he has requested that the resolution be refreshed
so that it reflects the current situation.

The resolutions made at the meeting were as follows:

1. that the Members of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee be authorised
signatories on Barclays Bank mandates and if necessary two be named to be able to
act on behalf of the Council — in the absence of the Town Clerk, should the need arise;

[the current Members of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee being: Cllrs Luci
Ashbourne (Chair & Leader of the Council), Ruth Smith, Vicky Gwatkin, Owen Collins, Harry
Eaglestone, Mel Jones, Joy Aitiman and David Harvey]

2. that Members of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee be authorised
signatories on the CCLA Accounts and that in particular two are named to act on behalf
of the Council — in the absence of the Town Clerk, should the need arise;

3. that the named signatories are Clirs Gwatkin, Aitman and Harvey;
4. that the Town Clerk is also listed on the bank mandate for the Barclays Bank General
and Business Premium Account as being able to deal with transfers between accounts

as well as setting up direct debits;

5. that the Office Manager is set-up to be able to cash cheques up to £500 at the local
Barclays Bank branch to replenish the Council’s petty cash account;

6. the implementation of online banking with the Council’s current banking provider,

Barclays Bank PLC, be agreed subject to the amendments to the Council’s Financial
Regulations, which will be presented to the next meeting of this Committee.

Page 115



Current Situation

The above should be amended to reflect the changes in personnel, especially with a new
Finance Officer hopefully joining the team fairly soon, and the Officer Manager now
designated as the Deputy Town Clerk.

Members may wish to also make the Deputy Town Clerk a cheque signatory/or give him
authorisation rights in respect of operating the internet banking.

Financial Regulations

Whilst the locum Finance Officer began redrafting the Council’s financial regulations to
incorporate the new controls of internet banking, the Town Clerk is keen that the new Finance
Officer is integral to setting up new systems and therefore will leave them to review and
present the revised Financial Regulations in due course.

Environmental impact

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 — with
this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions
they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates.

Risk

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any
action it can take to limit or negate its liability.

With any financial transactions it is important to have the correct controls in place to mitigate
any risk of fraud or misappropriation of funds. The Council operates under its own regulations
agreed by Council, as well as statute and legislation. Having designated and limited cheque
signatories and payment controls in place is paramount.

Financial implications

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Page 116



Recommendations

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following:

1.

that the Members of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee be authorised
signatories on Barclays Bank mandates and if necessary two be named to be able to
act on behalf of the Council — in the absence of the Town Clerk, should the need arise;

that Members of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee be authorised
signatories on the CCLA Accounts and that in particular two are named to act on behalf
of the Council — in the absence of the Town Clerk, should the need arise;

that the Town Clerk is also listed on the bank mandate for the Barclays Bank General
and Business Premium Account as being able to deal with transfers between accounts
as well as setting up direct debits;

that the Deputy Town Clerk be listed as a cheque signatory on the Barclays Bank
Imprest Account and being able to sign cheques upto £5,000;

that the Finance Officer and in their absence the Administrative Support Assistant:
Policy, Governance & Finance, is set-up to be able to cash cheques up to £500 at the
local Barclays Bank branch to replenish the Council’s petty cash account;

the implementation of online banking with the Council’s current banking provider,

Barclays Bank PLC, be agreed subject to the amendments to the Council’s Financial
Regulations, which will be presented to a future meeting of this Committee.

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

PoLicy, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE

Date: Monday, 22 March 2021
Title: Insurance Renewal 2021/22
Contact Officer: Town Clerk - Sharon Groth
Background

The Council is currently insured with Zurich Municipal, the renewal date is 1 April 2021.

Current Situation

Unfortunately, the Town Clerk has been unable to approach other local government
insurance providers due to time constraints.

Attached is the information from the Council’s current provider offering an option of an 1
year or 3 year renewal.

Whilst the situation isn’t ideal — not testing the market — Zurich have offered the Council a
good service over a number of years, and there is confidence in them within the sector as a
good provider.

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 22 March 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Ashbourne (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
 

V Gwatkin 
M Jones 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 

 
Others: 2 members of the public. 

 
 

 
F142   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr D Harvey. 
 

F143   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared by members at the meeting. 
 

F144   MINUTES 
 
The committee received the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee held on 1 
February 2021. 
 

F145   TO ADOPT AND SIGN AS CORRECT THE MINUTES OF 1ST FEBRUARY 2021 
 
That the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 1 February 
2021 were a correct record and should be signed by the Chair. 
 

F146   MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF 1ST FEBRUARY 2021 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee 
meeting held on 1 February 2021. 
 

F147   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned for this item. 

 
Ron Spurs, Chair of the Witney Carnival Committee addressed the Committee on agenda item 7, 
regarding its financial request towards this year’s Carnival. 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 March 2021 

 
2 

 
Eric Marshall of the Witney Music Festival addressed the Committee on agenda item 12 (a), 
regarding its request for financial request towards an event this summer. 
 

The meeting reconvened following Public Participation 
 

F148   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk concerning financial 
implications from the Council’s spending committees in the previous cycle. 

 
Members were in agreement that additional funds should be allocated to the Corn Exchange 
refurbishment project to ensure the best possible outcome of the project. 
 
The Committee also discussed the request for £4000 from the Witney Carnival Committee 
towards this year’s event, referred by the Stronger Communities Committee. Members were 
wholly supportive of the Carnival which would be a welcome relief for families this summer and 
an underspend in the discretionary grants budget for 2020-21 had been identified.  
 
There were however still some concerns that the Council would risk losing funds should the 
lockdown roadmap vary, and the event be cancelled. The Carnival Committee had advised it 
would not enter into any contracts and would be willing to work with the Council to ensure 
there was minimal financial risk. 
 
As there was another event also requesting funding it was agreed that the Carnival Committee 
be awarded 50% of its requested amount, totalling £2,000, this increasing to 65%, totalling 
£2,600 depending on the outcome of later grant applications. This seemed the fairest way of 
dispersing the underspend, superseding the original budgets for either event in 2021-22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted; and, 

 
2. That the recommendations from the spending committees be approved and specifically the 

request for an additional £2000.00 from the Corn Exchange Working Party to cover 
professional fees for the phase two refurbishment be agreed; and, 
 

3. That Witney Town Council agrees to cover at least 50% (£2000.00) of the grant request from 
the Witney Carnival towards this year’s event. This figure increased to £2,600 which was 
65% following the dispersal of other grant requests later in the meeting; and, 
 

4. That this be funded from an underspend of the discretionary grants budget 2020-21. 
 

F149   DISCRETIONARY GRANT APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning 
discretionary grant applications from Oxfordshire Association of Blind, Life Education Wessex & 
Thames Valley and Carterton Gymnastics Club. 

 
Members were supportive all three applications and were curious if Life Education Wessex 
would be delivering their training to other primary schools in Witney. While the Carterton 
Gymnastics Club would clearly be used by Witney residents, the maximum award of a grant was 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 March 2021 

 
3 

£500 and could not be increased. Members agreed the policy will be looked at in the new 
financial year so a further application could be made at that time. 
 
Having now made these additional grant awards the Officers were able to confirm the balance 
remaining in the discretionary grants budget – which had previously been agreed to roll over to 
the next financial year and would now be earmarked for the Witney Carnival and Witney Music 
Festival events if were able to go ahead COVID-19 permitting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report of the Deputy Town Clerk be noted; and, 

 
2. That the Oxfordshire Association of Blind be awarded the sum of £500; and, 
 
3. That Life Education Wessex be awarded the sum of £300; and, 
 
4. That Carterton Gymnastics Club be awarded the sum of £500; and, 
 
5. That these grants be awarded under the General Power of Competence; and; 

 
6. That the request from Witney Educational Foundation to be linked to the Town Council’s 

website be accepted; and 
 

7. That the correspondence from Witney Pride and Dance for Life be noted. 
 

F150   GRANT REQUEST - WITNEY MUSIC FESTIVAL 
 
The Committee received a funding request from Witney Music Festival towards an event in 
Witney during the summer of 2021. 

 
Members had heard that a venue for the event was proving problematic but were supportive 
and had identified an underspent budget where funds could be awarded from. As there were 
two events vying for the funding it was agreed that both would receive 65% of the amount 
requested.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Town Council pledges 65% totalling £9,750 of the requested £15,000 towards this 

event; and, 
 

2. That this is awarded from an underspend in the discretionary grants budget 2020-21. 
 

F151   EXTENSION TO FOOTBALL SEASON AND TRAINING - POLICY & FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor 
concerning the extension of the football season and requests for training pitches throughout the 
summer. 

 
This issue had been referred from the Sport & Play Committee at its meeting on 1 March 2021 
(minute SP101) and there was consensus that a delicate balancing act would be required. The 
initial proposals on how this could be accommodated had been forwarded to the Oxfordshire FA 
who had welcomed them and passed the information onto the clubs. There was agreement that 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 March 2021 

 
4 

the proposals contained in the report offered the best compromise the Council could make to 
accommodate matches, training, cricket and pitch renovations. 
 
Members noted these arrangements would only apply for the summer of 2020, in response to 
the pandemic and clubs should initially book the Witney ATP, as requested by the Oxfordshire 
F.A, before booking training on the Council’s pitches. 
 
There was some concern on the potential charge for training, but members understood that 
maintaining and marking out pitches for the extension would result in a significant, unbudgeted 
charge to the Council. It was agreed that a nominal fee of £15 per pitch for training, which 
equated to approximately half the cost of a junior pitch hire would off-set some of these costs; 
more than one team would also be able to use a pitch at a time. If a club could not afford the 
training costs, they could submit a grant form to the Council for consideration but there was still 
the opportunity that clubs could use King George’s and Eton Close recreation areas free of 
charge. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted; and, 

 
2. That Witney Town Council charges a nominal fee of £15 per training session on marked 

pitches at Burwell, the Leys and West Witney Recreation Grounds; and, 
 

3. That Witney Town Council writes to West Oxfordshire District Council asking how it can 
assist with these issues, in particular regarding subsidised use of the Witney ATP for football 
clubs; and, 
 

4. That Witney Town Council writes to the Oxfordshire Football Association and individual 
football clubs explaining the situation with pitches this summer, particularly highlighting the 
offer of free as well as chargeable training spaces; and, 

 
5. That these arrangements are for the summer of 2021 only, in response to the issues arising 

from the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 

F152   PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk with associated 
payment schedules, bank statements and reconciliations. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that the bank reconciliations and bank statements be noted; 
 
3. that the following schedules of payments be approved: 
 

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account 

DDs and Standing Orders £3,824.76 General CB 1 

Cheques 32950—32974, DDs and £139,823.39 Imprest CB 2 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 March 2021 

 
5 

 
 

F153   INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the Interim Audit Report for 2020-21 from the Council’s 
internal auditors, Accounting Solutions. 

 
Members heard that the audit had been carried out remotely and were satisfied with the 
findings given the difficult circumstances of the last year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Interim Audit Report for 2020-21 prepared by the Councillors internal auditor be noted. 
 

F154   EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL CONTROL: CORPORATE & FINANCIAL RISK ASSESSMENT 
2020/21 
 
The Committee received and considered the Corporate & Financial Risk Assessment, policy and 
accompanying report of the Town Clerk. 

 
Members were advised this was a requirement of the annual audit to ensure effective internal 
controls were in place. The Action Plan identified and flagged risks to the Council which would 
be circulated to current and newly appointed officers to ensure mitigating measures where 
possible. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Risk Management Policy and Corporate & Financial Risk Assessment for 2020-21 be 
noted and endorsed by Witney Town Council. 
 

F155   BANKING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk concerning the Council’s 
banking arrangements. 

 
Members agreed that the arrangements should be amended to reflect the new staffing changes 
at the Council. It was suggested that recommendations proposing members of this committee as 
signatories should be finalised at the Annual Meeting of the Council due to possible membership 
changes at that time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted; and, 

  
2. That the Deputy Town Clerk be listed as a cheque signatory on the Barclays Bank Imprest 

Account and being able to sign cheques up to £5,000; 
  

3. That the Responsible Finance Officer and in their absence the Administrative Support 
Assistant: Policy, Governance & Finance, is set-up to be able to cash cheques up to £500 
at the local Barclays Bank branch to replenish the Council’s petty cash account; 

Standing Orders 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 March 2021 

 
6 

 
That the following items be agreed but finalised at the Annual Meeting of the Town 
Council on 12 May 2021. 
 

4. That the Members of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee be authorised 
signatories on Barclays Bank mandates and if necessary two members be named to be 
able to act on behalf of the Council – in the absence of the Town Clerk, should the need 
arise; 

 
5. That Members of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee be authorised 

signatories on the CCLA Accounts and that in particular two are named to act on behalf 
of the Council – in the absence of the Town Clerk, should the need arise; 
  

6. That the Town Clerk is also listed on the bank mandate for the Barclays Bank General 
and Business Premium Account as being able to deal with transfers between accounts as 
well as setting up direct debits; 

  
7. The implementation of online banking with the Council’s current banking provider, 

Barclays Bank PLC, be agreed subject to the amendments to the Council’s Financial 
Regulations, which will be presented to a future meeting of this Committee. 

 
F156   INSURANCE RENEWAL 2021/22 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk concerning the Town 
Council’s insurance renewal. 

 
Members noted the longstanding service provided by Zurich but wanted to assure the best 
possible deal had been received to protect the Council’s finances. There was discussion on 
whether to include terrorism cover and observations on the property details in the attached 
schedule. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted; and, 

 
2. That the Town Council delegates the negotiation of the insurance renewal to the Town 

Clerk; and, 
 

3. That the cover, including terrorism terms should be with Zurich Municipal for a period of 
three years. 

 
F157   YOUTH FUNDING GRANT 2020-21 

 
The Committee received update reports from Got2B CIC, Home-Start Oxford and Junior parkrun 
concerning projects funded by the Town Council’s Youth Funding Award in 2020. 

 
Members welcomed the updates, as part of the grants review and monitoring criteria, and were 
pleased to hear how the funds were making a difference to the youth of Witney. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update reports from Got2B CIC, Home-Start Oxford and Junior parkrun be noted. 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 March 2021 

 
7 

 
F158   ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Town Clerk on the possible date and format 
of this year’s Annual Town Meeting. 

 
This item had been deferred from the last meeting of this Committee held in February 2021, for 
further consideration in light of upcoming relaxation in COVID restrictions and the roadmap.  A 
provisional date of 26th May had previously been set . Although a face-to-face meeting would be 
beneficial for the electorate, there were concerns that this would place attendees at risk and the 
numbers would be severely reduced due to ongoing pandemic lockdown restrictions. The Town 
Clerk offered to seek advice from the National Association of Local Councils (NALC) on this issue 
and the legalities around holding it.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the decision on the date and format of the 2021 Annual Town Meeting be delegated to the 
Town Clerk and Leader of the Town Council. 
 

F159   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED:   

 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

F160   WEST WITNEY SPORTS GROUND 
 
The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Project Officer concerning 
temporary facilities and the club house at West Witney Sports Ground. 

 
Officers had reviewed this project and following a recommendation from the Sport & Play 
Committee that temporary changing facilities should be F.A Compliant, the cost and timeframe 
for delivery had made this option impossible to deliver before 17th May 2021. 
 
Members were disappointed and agreed the only option available for sports clubs this summer 
would be for the compliance work detailed in previous meetings to be undertaken at the earliest 
opportunity. There was agreement that detailed elements could be shared, carried out and paid 
for by each party before 10th May 2021. This would result in the facilities being compliant until 
further funding could be sourced in the next two years. 
 
It was agreed that rental charges up until 17th May 2021 should be subsidised by the Town 
Council and further dialogue would be needed as soon as possible on the above course of action. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the confidential report be noted; and, 

 
2. That Witney Town Council works with West Witney Sports & Social Club to share the 

outstanding compliance issues to bring the club back and changing facilities into use in time 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 March 2021 

 
8 

for 17th May 2021, on the proviso that the clubhouse will be closed in 2 years and during that 
time the Town Council will work with other agencies and partners to secure funding for a 
new facility; and, 
 

3. That each party pays for their identified works as detailed; and, 
 

4. That Witney Town Council subsidises the rent at West Witney Sports & Social Club until 17th 
May 2021; and, 
 

5. That the Town Clerk contacts the Club at the earliest opportunity to discuss these matters. 
 

Cllr M Jones left the meeting at 8.07pm. 
 

F161   PROPERTY AND LEGAL MATTERS 
 
The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Town Clerk concerning 
the Town House in Market Square, Windrush Cemetery access, Park Road Play Area and Park 
Road Allotments. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the confidential report of the Town Clerk be noted; and, 

 
2. That the Town Clerk continues negotiations with Cottsway Housing on the lease for Park 

Road Play Area; and, 
 
3. That the tenure on allotment land at Park Road be given back to Cottsway Housing as 

owners, with a request that a biodiversity space is created. 
 

The Committee adjourned at 8.26pm to hold a meeting of the Personnel Sub-Committee. 
 

The Committee reconvened at 8.58pm. 
 

F162   STAFFING MATTERS 
 
The Committee received and considered the verbal of update from the Chair of the Personnel 
Sub-Committee following its earlier meeting.  

 
Members also received the minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meetings held on 1, 3, 10, 
17 & 24 February 2021 and 18 March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the verbal update from the Chair of the Personnel Sub-Committee be noted. 

 
2. That minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meetings held on 1, 3, 10, 17 & 24 February 

2021 and 18 March 2021, and recommendations therein be agreed. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 9.00 pm 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 March 2021 

 
9 

Chair 


